

**S. C. No.35 (06)2025**  
**R- 48/25**

**Present: Monikuntala Roy**  
**J.O.CODE WB01088**

**Order No.08**  
**Dated. 13-03-2026**

The court is lying vacant. Additional District Judge, 8<sup>th</sup> FTC, Alipore is in charge of this court.

Today is fixed for appearance.

Two accused namely Ajay Kumar Jha and Ismail Mallick are absent without taking steps.

Ld PP in charge is present.

Charge could not be framed on the absence of the accused persons.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 03.06.2026 for appearance and framing of charge. Surety is further directed to produce, the accused by the next date.

D/C by me.

ADJ.

A.D.J, 17th Court,  
( ADJ, 8<sup>th</sup> FTC in charge )  
South 24-parganas,  
Alipore